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My, Speaker: These are ali arguments.

Shri V. Raju: Or discrimination?

Mr. Speaker: The very fact that it has not recognised some political parties is itself discrimination.

Shri 8. C. Samanta: May I know whether the proposal that every year the draft electoral roll will be supplied to each political party or to each Member of Legislature has been accepted or not?

Shrli A. K. Sen: As I have already said, it was decided by the Govern-.

ment to supply free electoral rolls to every political party to whom a symbol was allotted by the Election Commission and ‘that decision stands until it is revoked.

State Soclal Welfare Boards

+ *81. Shri Bibhuti Mishra: Will the Minister of Education and Scientific Research be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a Conference of the Chairmen of all the States Social Welfare Boards was held in New Delhi in second week of April 1957; and

(b) if so, the main decisions of the Conference and how far they are being given effect to?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Edmcation and Sclentific Research (Dr. K. L, Shrimall): (a) Yes,
8ir.

(b) A statement giving the requisite information is laid on the Table of the Sabha. [See Appendix I, annexure No. 25]).
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The Board will undertake the work relating to the welfare of women, children and the physically handicapped. ...
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Shrimati Ila Palchoudhuri: The main difficulty experienced at this conference being the quick examination of schemes for help offered to the Board, may I know what are the steps taken to eliminate these difficulties?

Dr. K. L. Shrimali: The full statement is laid on the Table of the House which gives all the information regarding the decisions taken at this conference.

Indian Museum, Calcutta

*82. Shri H. N. Mukerjee: Will the Minister of Education and Sclen¢ific Research be pleased to state:

(a) whether any decision has been taken regarding the provision of ample space for better and scientific display of the valuable exhibits in the Indian Museum, Calcutta; and
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(b) whether 2 is & fact that the construction, already officially approved, of a fire proof building in the Museum compound for housing cer-
sain zoological exhibits has not been proceeded with?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Education and Scientific Research (Dr. K. L. Shrimall): (a)
Steps Have been taken to provide additional space.

(b) No, Sir.

Shri K. N. Mukerjee: In view of the fact that the Indian Museum has the largest and most representative collection in the country and is visited by an enormous number of people from all parts of the country, will the Government give an assurance that there is no intention to refuse its developmental requirements and reduce its importance in the cultural set-up?

Dr. K. L. Shrimali: No. Government have no intention to reduce its importance. In fact, they would like to increase its importance.

Shrt H. N. Mukerjee: May I know -

if it is not a fact that the Planning Comumission's allocations for different museums and their development are, on account of certain delay in connection with the Indian Museum, likely to be diverted elsewhere to the detriment of the Indian Museum’s legitimate needs?

Dr. K. L. Shrimali: I am not aware of it. I will look into the question.

Bhri S. V. Ramaswami: May I request that in view of its importance, Q. 92 may be answered?

Mr. Speaker: Does the hon. Member mean the gquestion relating to sterling balances? The Question Hour is over.
I# the Minister is willing to answer, I hdve no objection,

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: I do not mind. But I have said all that I possi-Bly can say yesterday. I do not mind answering the question, if that is the drection of the Chair.

16 MAY 1957

Orul Answery 548
Myr. Speaker: I em not intrested one way or the ather. If the Minister thinks that something more has to be said regarding this matter, I have no objection to allow him to say it.

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: I have got the answer. 1 shall read it out it the Chair permits me to do so.

Mr. Speaker: I have no objection.

Sterling Balances

Shri 8. V. Ramaswami:
*92. { Shri L. N. Mishra:
{ Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha:

Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(2) the present
sterling balance;

(b) the rate at which it is being withdrawn per month;

position of India’s

(c) the steps Government have*
taken to stem the drain; and

(d) how far they have proved effective?

The Minister of Finance (Shri T. T.
Krishnamachari): (a) On the 3rd May, 1957, the sterling balances amounted to Rs. 496:42 crores.

{(b) About Rs. 24 crores a month on the average since May 1956.

(c) and (d). I would invite a reference to my budget speech of yesterday and the White paper thereon.

Shri 8. V. Ramaswami: Are there any special reasons for this pressure on the sterling balances now?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: I had dealt with it yesterday in my budget speech. I would like my hon. friend to read it.

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Member heard the whole story yesterday.

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: In view of the fact that a major portion cf the sterling balances is going away in the import of pital ds and machinery, may I know how we are

